will consider any objections to proposed settlement before it decides whether to approve 
it. 

WHAT ARE THE KEY TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT? 

1. Settlement Amount.  The Space & Rocket Center Parties have agreed to 
establish a Settlement Fund consisting of one million five hundred thousand dollars 
($1,500,000) to compensate class members who timely submit claims.  Class members 
must submit a valid and completed Claim Form to the Space & Rocket Center Parties or 
the attorneys for the Space & Rocket Center Parties to demonstrate their eligibility to 
receive payment.

[...]

elect to donate their award to the Foundation.  

2. Incentive Awards to Class Representatives.  To compensate the Class 
Representatives for their efforts in representing the class, the Space & Rocket Center 
Parties agree to pay each of the five (5) Class Representatives one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500) from the Settlement Fund.   

3. Maximum Amount of Claims Awards.  The Space & Rocket Center 
Parties, through their records, have identified all potential class members.  A Class Member 
who submits a valid claim for payment will receive payment based on the amount of time